

ST-034 焚火台 LL

このたびはスノーピーク製品をお買い上げいただき誠にありがとうございます。この製品は、野外専用の焚火台です。安全にご使用いただくためにも必ずこの取扱説明書をよく読んでからご使用ください。また、読み終わった後も大切に保管してください。製品は万全を期しておりますが、フィールドでご使用する前に安全な場所で組立、取扱い方法及び付属品の確認をしてください。説明内容で理解できない点及び製品に不具合が確認された際には、直ちに使用を中止しご購入いただきました販売店様もしくは弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。

スペック

●材質：本体/ステンレス ●サイズ：W633×D633×H440mm ●収納サイズ：810×882×41mm ●重量：11kg

安全上の注意事項 ご使用前によく読んで予測される事故を回避し安全にご使用ください。

焚火はその取扱いを誤ると、とても危険な要素を多く持っています。本製品はそれらの危険性を回避あるいは軽減することを目的としたものではありません。安全には十分配慮されていますが、誤った使い方によりお使いになる人や他の人への危害、財産への損害などの事故を未然に防止するため、必ずお守りいただきたい内容を次のように説明しています。ご使用前にはこの取扱説明書をよく読み、十分理解してからお使いください。

●公園や河川敷、キャンプ場といった公用地で焚火を行う際は各自自治体や管理者に確認してください。●地権者（私有、公有の別なく）の許可がない場所で使用しないでください。●焚火や火器等の使用が禁じられている場所では絶対に使用しないでください。

⚠ 危険 明らかに生命に関わる重大な事故が予測される行為を示します。

- 本製品は屋外専用となっております。屋内やテントの中、車中など密べいされた場所や狭い空間では絶対に使用しないでください。
- 燃焼させるときにガソリンなど揮発性の液体などを使用しないでください。爆発など重大な事故を招く恐れがあります。
- 乾燥した草原など、延焼の恐れがある場所での焚火をしないでください。
- 使用中は、本製品のそばを離れず、目を離さないでください。
- 本製品にお子様やペットが乗らないようご注意ください。思わぬ事故や製品破損の原因となります。

⚠ 警告 取扱いを誤った場合、使用者が死亡または重症を負う可能性があることを示します。

- ご使用前に本製品を点検し、各部に異常がないことを確認してください。異常が発見された場合は、直ちに使用を中止しお問い合わせいただいた販売店様、または弊社ユーザーサービス係に点検または修理を依頼してください。
- ご使用になる前に、可燃性のものや熱による影響を受けやすいものが周囲にないことを確認してください。また、乾いた草の上など延焼の恐れがある場所でのご使用は絶対に避けてください。
- 傾斜地や不安定な場所でのご使用は本体の転倒などにつながる恐れがありますので避けてください。また、設置した状態でガタツキがないことを確認の上ご使用ください。
- 強風下でのご使用はたいへん危険ですので避けてください。また、ご使用中に風が強くなった場合、直ちに消火しご使用を中止してください。
- 使用中、本体は非常に高温になりますのでご注意ください。また、火や周囲の状況などに細心の注意を払ってください。特に小さいお子様が焚火やその周辺で遊ぶと非常に危険ですのでご注意ください。
- ご使用中の移動は危険ですので絶対に行わないでください。

⚠ 注意 ケガや本体破損、物品破損として拡大被害の原因となる行為を示します。

- 片付けの際は本体が冷めていることを確認のうえ行ってください。また、緊急時以外は本体に水をかけるなどの温度変化を与えないでください。変形・破損などの原因となります。
- 設置や収納の際は必ず両手で持って行ってください。無理な取扱いは怪我や本体の破損につながる恐れがありますのでご注意ください。
- ご使用により、本体の変色や若干の歪みが出ますが品質には支障ありません。
- 本製品はステンレス材を使用していますが、ご使用条件によりサビが発生することがあります。
- ゴミの焼却等廃棄物処理法に抵触するような目的でのご使用はしないでください。
- 火の粉の飛散や輻射熱により、衣服が破損したり、火傷をする可能性があります。十分にご注意ください。
- 本製品は直射日光により熱くなります。薪を燃焼させていない時であっても不意に火傷を負う危険があるため十分に注意してください。また、直射日光のあたる場所や、夏の車内での保管も同様に火傷の危険があります。直射日光のあたる場所や夏場の車内での保管はしないでください。
- 本製品は重量物です。組み立てる際は指などを挟まないように十分に注意してください。
- 硬いものや尖ったものに接触すると傷の原因となります。また運搬中に本製品を落下させたりぶつけたりして、衝撃が加わったり、使用中の急激な温度変化によりゆがむ可能性があります。本製品の歪みにより、正しく組み立てができない場合や、組み立て後に極端な変形やぐらつき等がある場合は使用を中止し、お問い合わせいただいた販売店または弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。
- 本製品は鋼板を使用しております。端部処理は施しておりますが、取り扱いには十分に注意してください。組み立て・収納・運搬の際には不意に手などを怪我しないよう、軍手などしてください。

メンテナンス方法

- 焚火台本体を洗浄する場合は、硬い素材のタワシなどを使用するとキズの原因となります。スポンジの柔らかい面などを使用してください。
- 塩分や汚れが付着した場合は、薄めた中性洗剤を浸した布で汚れを落とし、その後、水を浸した布で洗剤をよくふき取ってください。
- 洗浄後は水分をよくふき取り風通しの良い日陰でよく乾燥させてください。
- 手入れ完了後、日が当たらず、湿気の無い乾燥した場所で保管してください。

品質保証について

お問い合わせいただきました製品は万全を期していますが、万一不備な点がございましたら、お問い合わせいただいた販売店様もしくは弊社または各製品に記載された連絡先にご相談ください。製造上の欠陥が原因の場合は無償で修理または交換させていただきます。その他の場合は適切な価格で修理させていただきます。修理、交換の判断は弊社の裁量によるものとさせていただきます。また、以下の場合は修理できない場合もありますので予めご了承ください。1. 素材の経年劣化による損害など商品の寿命 / 2. 改造および粗雑な取扱いによる故障 / 3. 取扱説明書で禁止されている取扱いによる故障 / 4. 不測の事故による商品の故障 / 5. その他製造上の欠陥以外による製品の故障 / 6. ゴミやさびによる故障 / 7. 分解したことによる不具合の発生または破損 / 8. 落下やその他の衝撃による部品の変形や破損による不具合 / 9. 摩擦によるパーツの変化及びそれによる故障 / 10. 他社製品との組み合わせによる故障

修理について

●本格的な修理が必要な場合は、お問い合わせになった販売店様または弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。●修理を依頼される場合は、必ず十分に乾燥させ、汚れをきれいにしてください。●修理品には修理箇所がはっきりと解るように、必ずメモまたは荷札を付けてください。また破損時の状況をできるだけ詳しく書いたメモを添えてください。●修理品の運賃並びに修理費については以下のように規定させていただきます。1. 保証対象の場合：往復運賃並びに修理費は弊社にて負担いたします。 / 2. 保証対象以外の場合：往復運賃並びに修理費は、お客様のご負担とさせていただきます。

不明な点やお気付きの点がございましたら、
販売店様または弊社ユーザーサービスまで
お問い合わせください。

スノーピークユーザーサービス
☎0120-010-660 (9:00~17:00)
Email: userservice@snowpeak.co.jp

株式会社スノーピーク
〒955-0147 新潟県三条市中野原456
Tel. 0256-46-5858 Fax. 0256-46-5860
www.snowpeak.co.jp

MADE IN JAPAN

ST-034
Pack & Carry Fireplace XL

Thank you for your purchase of this Snow Peak product. This product is a Fireplace to be used outside. For safe, long term use, please read manual before using these products and store manual for safe keeping. Please be sure to check set contents and user manual before using your kit outdoors. If you have any questions or concerns with this product, please contact Snow Peak before use.

Specifications

- Material : Stainless Steel ●Size : W633 × D633 × H440mm / L 24.9 " W 24.9 " H 17.3" ●Size stowed : W810 × D882 × H42mm / L 31.9" W 34.7" H 1.7"
- Weight : 11kg / 24.2 lbs

Precautions for safety use. Precautions for safety use. For your safety, please read this manual before use.

Bonfire (Takibi) can be very dangerous if not handled properly. This product will not avoid or mitigate those hazards. This product is safe, provided you follow the instructions and use the product in a responsible manner. Please read and understand this manual thoroughly before use.

- When you make a bonfire (Takibi) in public spaces such as parks, riverbeds, or campsites, please check local government regulations.
- Please do not use this product on public or private land without the permission of the property manager or landowner.
- Never use this product in places where fires, open flames, or firearms are prohibited.

⚠ DANGER / Could easily result in a serious accident or death.

- Do not use indoors, in vehicles or in tents. This product is designed exclusively for outdoor use.
- Do not use volatile liquids like gasoline near this product. There is a risk of explosion and other serious accidents.
- Please do not make a fire in places with high wildfire risk, such as dry grassland.
- Do not leave the product unattended; always keep an eye on it during use.
- Please be careful not to let children or pets sit on this product. Doing so may cause unexpected accidents or damage to the product.

⚠ WARNING / Misuse could result in serious injury or death to the user.

- Before using this product, check each part to ensure there are no abnormalities. If there are abnormalities, immediately stop use and contact the dealer where you purchased the product or Snow Peak Customer Service for inspection or repair.
- Please remove all flammable items from the area in which you wish to have your campfire. Do not use on dry grass as it may spread fire.
- Use this product on flat ground. If the product is used on an incline or in a position that is precarious, the product may tip over. Please check that product is stable before use.
- Do not use this product under strong wind conditions. Immediately discontinue use if winds become too strong.
- Product is very hot during and after use, please use caution. Keep careful watch on the fire and surrounding areas. Keep children away from campfire.
- Do not move the product while in use as a campfire as it is very dangerous.

⚠ CAUTION / Misuse could result in injury or damage to property.

- Please allow product to cool before storing. Do not pour water on the product unless in an emergency. Sudden temperature change may cause deformation or cracking.
- Use both hands during set up and removal of product. Incorrect use may result in injury or damage to the product.
- Slight color changes in product due to use do not compromise the quality of the products.
- Stainless steel may rust if used/stored in poor conditions.
- Please do not use this product for any purpose that may be a violation of local waste management laws.
- Your clothes may be damaged, or you may be burned by sparks or radiant heat. Please be careful.
- This product gets hot when in direct sunlight. Even when there is no fire, the product may still be hot, and there is a risk of burns. Please use caution. Also, there is a risk of burns if this product is exposed to direct sunlight or stored in the car during the summer. Do not store in direct sunlight or in the car during the summer.
- This product is heavy. Be careful not to pinch your fingers when assembling.
- Contact with hard or sharp objects may cause damage to the product. Also, if the product is dropped or damaged during transportation, it may become distorted and prone to warping during use. If the product cannot be assembled correctly due to distortion or extreme deformation or wobbling occurs after assembly, please discontinue use and contact the dealer where the product was purchased or Snow Peak Customer Service.
- This product uses steel plates. The edges are rounded, but please be careful when handling. When assembling, storing, and transporting, please wear work gloves to avoid accidentally injuring your hands.

Inspection and maintenance procedures

- Using an abrasive brush to clean the fireplace may cause scratches. Use the soft surface of a sponge.
- If salt or dirt gets on the surface, take it out using a cloth soaked with mild detergent and use a cloth soaked with a water to take out the mild detergent.
- After washing, wipe off any moisture and dry in a well-ventilated, shaded area.
- After maintenance, please store in a dry place with no moisture.

Warranty

The specifications of Snow Peak products are based on field testing and quality control to ensure the correct function and longevity of every product. If apparent defects in the manufacturing of the product are found, the defective product will be repaired or exchanged free of charge. Damages, as follows, are not covered under warranty. / 1. Material deterioration caused by age. / 2. Damage caused by modifications or rough handling. / 3. Damage caused by improper use not following the instruction manual. / 4. Damage caused by unexpected accidents. / 5. Damage not caused by defects in the manufacturing process. / 6. Damage caused by dust or rust. / 7. Damage or defects caused when dismantling the product. / 8. Damage and defects caused by dropping or other shocks to the product. / 9. Deterioration or failure of parts due to friction. / 10. Damage caused by the use of the product in combination with other maker's products.

Repair

- For repairs, please contact the retailer where you purchased the product or Snow Peak user service. ●When you ask for repair, please make sure that the product is dry and clean. ●Please attach a memo or some kind of tag indicating the needed repair, and please write details of when and how the damage occurred. ●Shipping cost and repair fee for the repair as follows. 1. Within warranty: Return shipping cost and repair fee will be covered by Snow Peak / 2. Outside warranty: Return shipping cost and repair fee will be covered by the user.

Snow Peak USA, Inc.

404 NW 23rd Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97210, USA
 Tel. +1-503-697-3330 Instagram. @snowpeakusa
 www.snowpeak.com Email. info@snowpeak.com

Snow Peak, Inc.

456, Nakanohara, Sanjo-Shi, Niigata 955-0147 Japan
 Tel. +81 256-46-5858 Fax. +81 256-46-5860
 www.snowpeak.co.jp

MADE IN JAPAN